

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
201.1000	Clearing and Grubbing	35	ACRE	\$ <u>5,000.-</u>	\$ <u>175,000.-</u>
201.1100	Removal of Large Trees (42 Each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>160,000.-</u>
202.0430	Removal of A.C. Pavement (27,800 S.Y.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>132,000.-</u>
202.0440	Removal of Guardrail and Posts for Salvage (4,000 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>32,400.-</u>
202.0441	Removal of Signs and Posts (30 Each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>3,400.-</u>
202.0442	Removal of Concrete Gutter (140 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>600.-</u>
202.0443	Removal of Structures, Slabs, and Raised Islands (700 S.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>1200.-</u>
202.0444	Removal of Headwall at B.L. Station 0+18 (1 Each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>510.-</u>
202.0445	Removal of Grated Drop Inlet at B.L. Station 0+78 (1 Each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ <u>510.-</u>
203.0100	Roadway Excavation	8,165	C.Y.	\$ <u>15.-</u>	\$ <u>122,475.-</u>
203.0230	Borrow Excavation	97,343	C.Y.	\$ <u>13</u>	\$ <u>1,265,459.-</u>

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
206.2025	Structural Excavation for Drainage Culverts, Including Headwalls (713 C.Y.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
209.0000	Water Pollution and Erosion Control	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$160,000.00
304.1110	Aggregate Base Course	880	C.Y.	\$_____	\$_____
305.1110	Aggregate Subbase	11,449	C.Y.	\$_____	\$_____
306.1001	Untreated Permeable Base Course	11,449	C.Y.	\$_____	\$_____
312.0100	Plant Mix Glassphalt Concrete Base Course	33,308	TON	\$_____	\$_____
401.0400	Asphalt Concrete Pavement, Mix IV	14,239	TON	\$_____	\$_____
401.0600	Pavement Smoothness Incentive	Allowance	Allow.	Allowance	\$60,000.00
411.1220	16-1/2 inch Reinforced Concrete Pavement	1,025	S.Y.	\$_____	\$_____
503.0022	Concrete Headwall for 24-Inch Drainline	6	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
503.0023	Concrete Headwall for Dual 30-Inch Drainline	2	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
503.0024	Concrete Headwall for 36-Inch Drainline	3	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
603.0010	Bed Course Material for Drainage Culvert	135	C.Y.	\$_____	\$_____
603.6550	18-inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III or High Density Polyethylene Pipe, Type S	1,028	L.F.	\$_____	\$_____
603.6552	24-inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III or High Density Polyethylene Pipe, Type S	605	L.F.	\$_____	\$_____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
603.6554	30-inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III or High Density Polyethylene Pipe, Type S	282	L.F.	\$ <u>73.-</u>	\$ <u>20,586.-</u>
603.6556	36-inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III or High Density Polyethylene Pipe, Type S	168	L.F.	\$ <u>91.-</u>	\$ <u>16,296.-</u>
604.0501	Type "A" Storm Drain Manhole, 4.00 feet to 4.99 feet	1	EA.	\$ <u>3900.-</u>	\$ <u>3900.-</u>
604.0502	Type "A" Storm Drain Manhole, 5.00 feet to 5.99 feet	1	EA.	\$ <u>4600.-</u>	\$ <u>4600.-</u>
604.0503	Type "C" Storm Drain Manhole, 5.00 feet to 5.99 feet	1	EA.	\$ <u>4600.-</u>	\$ <u>4600.-</u>
604.0504	Type "E" Storm Drain Manhole, 5.00 feet to 5.99 feet	4	EA.	\$ <u>4300.-</u>	\$ <u>17,200.-</u>
604.0702	Type 61614P Grated Drop Inlet, 3.00 feet to 3.99 feet	1	EA.	\$ <u>4200.-</u>	\$ <u>4200.-</u>
604.0703	Type 61614P Grated Drop Inlet, 4.00 feet to 4.99 feet	2	EA.	\$ <u>4800.-</u>	\$ <u>9600.-</u>
604.0704	Type 61614P Grated Drop Inlet, 5.00 feet to 5.99 feet	3	EA.	\$ <u>5400.-</u>	\$ <u>16,200.-</u>
604.0705	Type 61614P Grated Drop Inlet, 6.00 feet to 6.99 feet	3	EA.	\$ <u>7500.-</u>	\$ <u>22,500.-</u>
604.0706	Type 61616P Grated Drop Inlet, 3.00 feet to 3.99 feet	1	EA.	\$ <u>5000.-</u>	\$ <u>5000.-</u>
604.4550	Adjusting Water Valve Box Frame & Cover	3	EA.	\$ <u>940.-</u>	\$ <u>2820.-</u>
605.0006	6-inch Perforated Underdrain Pipe	9,040	L.F.	\$ <u>17.-</u>	\$ <u>153,680.-</u>
605.0106	6-inch Nonperforated Underdrain Pipe	1,777	L.F.	\$ <u>19.-</u>	\$ <u>33,763.-</u>

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
605.2000	Cleanout	151	EA.	\$ <u>900.-</u>	\$ <u>135,900.-</u>
605.3000	Underdrain Outlet (Includes excavation, backfilling, and grouted rubble paving)	7	EA.	\$ <u>650.-</u>	\$ <u>4550.-</u>
607.9130	Standard Wire Fence with Metal Posts	11,852	L.F.	\$ <u>7.-</u>	\$ <u>82,964.-</u>
608.1200	Concrete Sidewalk	30	S.Y.	\$ <u>75.-</u>	\$ <u>2250.-</u>
608.1300	Reinforced Concrete Island	262	S.Y.	\$ <u>84.-</u>	\$ <u>22,008.-</u>
609.2020	Curb and Gutter, Type 2DG	78	L.F.	\$ <u>29.-</u>	\$ <u>2262.-</u>
613.0100	Centerline and Reference Survey Monuments	6	EA.	\$ <u>290.-</u>	\$ <u>1740.-</u>
614.0100	Standard Street Survey Monuments	2	EA.	\$ <u>720.-</u>	\$ <u>1440.-</u>
617.0100	Imported Planting Soil	8,930	C.Y.	\$ <u>18.-</u>	\$ <u>160,740.-</u>
618.0100	Plugging grass, (Sporobolus virginicus) 2" Pot	703,823	S.F.	\$ <u>.88</u>	\$ <u>619,364.24</u>
619.0100	Planting Tree, (Erythrina sandwicensis) 8' Ht., 4' Spread, 2 1/2" Cal.	8	EA.	\$ <u>910.-</u>	\$ <u>7280.-</u>
619.0200	Planting Tree, (Calophyllum inophyllum) 8' Ht., 4' Spread, 2 1/2" Cal.	7	EA.	\$ <u>990.-</u>	\$ <u>6930.-</u>

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
619.0300	Planting Tree, (Cordia subcordata) 8' Ht., 4' Spread, 2 1/2" Cal.	104	EA.	\$ <u>340.-</u>	\$ <u>35,360.-</u>
619.0400	Planting Tree, (Thespesia populnea) 6' Ht., 3' Spread, 1 1/2" Cal.	7	EA.	\$ <u>990.-</u>	\$ <u>6,930.-</u>
619.0500	Planting Tree, (Sapindus soponaria) 6' Ht. 3' Spread, 1 1/2" Cal.	8	EA.	\$ <u>910.-</u>	\$ <u>7,280.-</u>
619.0600	Planting Shrub, (Myoporum sandwicense) 18" Ht., 8" Spread	294	EA.	\$ <u>32.-</u>	\$ <u>9,408.-</u>
619.0700	Planting Shrub, (Dodonaea viscosa) 18" Ht., 8" Spread	11	EA.	\$ <u>458.-</u>	\$ <u>5,038.-</u>
619.0800	Planting Shrub, (Gossypium tomentosum) 18" Ht., 8" Spread	197	EA.	\$ <u>40.-</u>	\$ <u>7,880.-</u>
619.0900	Planting Shrub, (Achyranthes splendens) 18" Ht., 8" Spread	475	EA.	\$ <u>26.-</u>	\$ <u>12,350.-</u>
619.1000	6-Inch PVC Sleeve	3,040	L.F.	\$ <u>12.-</u>	\$ <u>36,480.-</u>
619.1100	Root Barrier	2,790	L.F.	\$ <u>12.-</u>	\$ <u>33,480.-</u>
619.1200	Soil Amendments	703,823	S.F.	\$ <u>.30</u>	\$ <u>211,146.90</u>
619.1300	Mulch	40	C.Y.	\$ <u>121.-</u>	\$ <u>4,840.-</u>
621.0200	Panel for Destination Sign	101	S.F.	\$ <u>45.-</u>	\$ <u>4,545.-</u>
621.1410	Post for Destination Sign (4.00 lbs/lf Flanged Channel)	8	EA	\$ <u>152.-</u>	\$ <u>1,216.-</u>
621.5000	Regulatory and Warning Sign (10 sq. ft. or less) with Post	111	EA.	\$ <u>259.-</u>	\$ <u>28,749.-</u>

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
621.7100	Construction Sign with Two Post	10	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
621.7500	Relocate Milepost	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
621.7600	Milepost Marker and Supplemental Route Number Plate (Bi-Directional) with Post	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
621.8000	Mast Arm Street Name sign including brackets	8	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2711	3-Inch C Meco Riser	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2712	3-Inch C HC&S Riser	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2713	4-Inch C Htco Riser	12	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2714	3-Inch Hatv Riser	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2722	4x6 Meco Handhole	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2723	Meco Single Phase Transformer Pad	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2724	2x4 Hatv Handhole	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2725	2x4 Meco Handhole	8	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2726	2x4"Electric" Handhole	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2727	4x6 Htco Handhole	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2728	Demolish Htco 4x6 Handhole	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2729	Demolish Hatv 2x4 Handhole	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
622.2730	Relocate "Electric" Handhole	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2731	Relocate Street Light foundations	4	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2732	Relocate Street Lights	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.2733	Street light Foundations	21	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3414	#4, 3 wire Circuit with Ground	120	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3415	#6, 3 wire Circuit with Ground	390	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3417	#10, 2 wire Circuit with Ground	620	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3711	4-Inch PVC Conduit Concrete Encased	2,770	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3712	3-Inch PVC Conduit Concrete Encased	2,436	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.3713	2-Inch PVC Conduit Concrete Encased	2,732	LF.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.4812	Galvanized Steel Framing and Foundation for Service Equipment	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.4813	Meter Main Combination Safety Socket & Pullbox	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.4814	Panelboard	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
622.4815	Street lighting pole fixture	6	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
622.5000	Installation of Underground Electrical Line Extensions	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$12,702.00
623.1001	Removal of Existing Traffic Signal System (1 each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.2001	Controller Assembly with Interconnect Controller (Model 170 Traffic Signal Controller Unit with software, Type 332A Cabinet and Auxiliary Equipment)	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2002	Controller Assembly (Model 170 Traffic Signal Controller Unit with software, Type 332A Cabinet and Auxiliary Equipment)	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2010	Type I Traffic Signal Standard, H=10 feet	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2021	Type II Traffic Signal Standard with 20-foot Mast Arm	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2022	Type II Traffic Signal Standard with 25-foot Mast Arm	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2023	Type II Traffic Signal Standard with 35-foot Mast Arm	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2025	Type II Traffic Signal Standard with 40-foot Mast Arm	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2028	Type III Traffic Signal Standard with 35-foot Mast Arm	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2030	Foundation for Type I Signal Standard	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2040	Foundation for Type II & Type III Signal Standard	6	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2050	Foundation for Controller Cabinet	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.2060	Foundation for Pedestrian Push Button Pedestal	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
623.3001	Traffic Signal Assembly (1-Way, 12-Inch, 1-3 Section Vertical with Type I Mounting)	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3011	Traffic Signal Assembly (2-Way, 12-Inch, 2-3 Section Vertical with Type II Mounting)	1	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3031	Traffic Signal Assembly (1-Way, 12-Inch, 1-3 Section Vertical with Type IV Mounting)	5	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3041	Traffic Signal Assembly (2-Way, 12-Inch, 2-3 Section Vertical with Type V Mounting)	4	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3061	Traffic Signal Assembly (1-Way, 12-Inch, 1-3 Section Vertical with Type VI Mounting)	13	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3062	Traffic Signal Assembly, Programmable, (1-Way, 12-Inch, 1-3 Section Vertical with Type VI Mounting)	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.3071	Retrofit existing 12-Inch, 3 Section incandescent traffic signal assemblies with LED Assemblies	23	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.4020	Pedestrian Signal Assembly (1-Way, 12-Inch, One Vertical with Bracket Mounting)	5	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.4030	Pedestrian Push Button Pedestal	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.4040	Pedestrian Push Button with Instruction Sign	5	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.4050	Opticom Detector Assembly on Mast Arm	7	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.5001	Traffic Signal Ductline, One 2-Inch Conduit (1890 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
623.5002	Traffic Signal Ductline, Two 2-Inch Conduit (225 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5003	Traffic Signal Ductline, Three 2-Inch Conduit (280 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5004	Traffic Signal Ductline, Four 2-Inch Conduit (961 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5006	Traffic Signal Ductline, Six 2-Inch Conduit (24 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5007	Traffic Signal Ductline, Seven 2-Inch Conduit (14 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5008	Traffic Signal Ductline, Eight 2-Inch Conduit (55 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5009	Traffic Signal Ductline, Ten 2-Inch Conduit (10 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.5020	Concrete Jacket for Ductlines	85	C.Y.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.5030	Traffic Signal Riser, 20 ft long 2" steel conduits, Schedule 40, galvanized, including bend and straps	2	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.5040	Messenger Cable for Overhead Interconnect Cable Including Tying Devices (2180 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.6000	Type A Pullbox	12	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.6010	Type B Pullbox	11	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.6020	Type C Pullbox	3	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
623.7002	No. 14, 2-Conductor Sheilded Loop Detector and Pedestrian PB Cable (4160 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
623.7026	No. 14, 26-Conductor Traffic Control Cable (1900 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
623.7038	No. 20, 3 Conductor Opticom Detector Cable (920 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
623.7039	No. 19, 24 Conductor Interconnect Cable in Ductlines (910 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
623.7040	No. 19, 24 Conductor Interconnect Cable, Overhead (2330 L.F.)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
623.7041	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 ft x 6 ft), One Loop	30	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
623.7043	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 ft x 6 ft), Three Loops	3	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
623.7046	Loop Detector Sensing Unit (6 ft x 6 ft), Six Loops	5	EA.	\$_____	\$_____
624.1121	18-inch PVC Pipe (Class 150)	210	L.F.	\$_____	\$_____
629.1012	4-Inch White Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 24,109 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
629.1013	4-Inch Yellow Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 11,261 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
629.1014	4-Inch Double Yellow Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 6046 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
629.1015	8-Inch White Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 3291 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____
629.1016	12-Inch White Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 362 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$_____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
629.1017	12-Inch Yellow Pavement Striping (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 2380 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
629.1018	12-Inch White Stop Bar (Thermoplastic Extrusion) - 652 L.F.	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
629.1019	Crosswalk Marking (Thermoplastic Extrusion)	33	LANE	\$ _____	\$ _____
629.1020	Pavement Arrows (Thermoplastic Extrusion)	81	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
629.1021	Bikeway Marking (Thermoplastic Extrusion)	30	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
629.1040	Pavement Words (Thermoplastic Extrusion)	36	EA.	\$ _____	\$ _____
629.2011	Type "A" Pavement Markers (2292 each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
629.2031	Type "C" Pavement Markers (1120 each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
629.2041	Type "D" Pavement Markers (50 each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
629.2071	Type "H" Pavement Markers (542 each)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
636.0100	Plain Paper Facsimile (Not to Exceed \$1,500.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
636.0200	Printer (Not to Exceed \$1,500.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
636.0300	Copy Machine (Not to Exceed \$8,000.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
636.1000	Field Office (Not to Exceed \$35,000.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
636.2000	Project Site Laboratory (Not to Exceed \$25,000.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____

ITEM NO.	ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
636.6000	Maintenance of Field Office and Project Site Laboratory (Not to Exceed \$20,000.00)	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$20,000.00
636.6100	Removal and Transporting of Field Office and Project Site Laboratory (Not to Exceed \$10,000.00)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
645.2000	Additional Police Officers and/or Additional Traffic Control Devices	F.A.	F.A.	F.A.	\$100,000.00
698.1000	Trainee (2 Trainees)	2,000	HOUR	\$0.80	\$1,600.00
699.1000	Mobilization (Not to Exceed 10% of the Sum of All Items Excluding this Item, All Items in Section 636, Field Office and Project Site Laboratory, and All Force Account Items)	L.S.	L.S.	L.S.	\$ _____
					\$ _____
a. Sum of All Items					
b. Either Furnish Foreign Steel Not To Exceed Minimal Amount (Insert "O") or Furnish Foreign Steel in Excess of Minimal Amount (Insert 25% x a)					\$ _____
c. Amount for Comparision of Bids (a+b)					\$ _____
* All bidders must fill in b and complete c					
NOTE: Bidders must complete all unit prices. Failure to do so may be grounds for rejection of bid.					

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

The bidder is directed to Subsection 108.01 - Subletting of Contract.

The bidder's attention is directed to Sections 636 - Field Office and Project Site Laboratory and 699 - Mobilization for the limitation of the amount bidders are allowed to bid.

If the bid price for any proposal item having a maximum allowable bid indicated therefor in any of the contract documents is in excess of such a maximum amount, the bid price for such proposal item shall be adjusted to reflect the limitation thereon. The comparison of bids to determine the successful bidder and the amount of contract to be awarded shall be determined after such adjustments are made, and such adjustments shall be binding upon the bidder.

The bidder is directed to Subsections 106.12 - Recycling of Waste Glass and 106.13 - Ordering of Certain Material.

INSTRUCTIONS TO COMPUTE THE AMOUNT FOR COMPARISON OF BIDS FOR FOREIGN STEEL

Each bidder shall indicate its intention to furnish foreign steel on this project by initialing after the AMOUNT for each of the items the bidder intends to use such foreign steel including lump sum items. A bidder not indicating such usage certifies that the bidder will furnish and use only domestic steel on this project. Also, the bidder shall add an additional 25% to the SUM OF ALL ITEMS if the bid submitted is based on furnishing foreign steel in excess of the minimal use specified in Subsection 106.11 - Domestic Materials.